More than 5
years USD'000

Total
USD'000

2016

Total borrowings 1 538 254 167 - 255 705

2015

Total borrowings 1 063 777 16 614 - 1 080 391

Details of existing interest rate derivatives are:

Group 2016 Swap maturity
Nominal amount

USD'000
Average swap

rate
Fair value
USD'000

Dec 2018 74 077 0.73% 23

Dec 2019 74 077 0.78% 151

Dec 2020 223 301 0.15% (575)

Dec 2021 42 101 0.53% (1 088)

Dec 2025 161 423 1.82% (3 085)

574 979 0.80% (4 574)

Group 2015 Swap maturity
Nominal amount

USD'000
Average swap

rate
Fair value
USD'000

Jun 2020 80 735 0.79% 188

Jun 2022 27 868 0.49% 498

Jun 2025 404 755 1.96% 14 010

513 358 1.70% 14 696

Interest rate swaps are used to hedge the interest rate risk relating to listed security investments as disclosed in note
6.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Interest

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the profit or loss
before income tax by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss before income
tax increase

USD'000

Profit or loss before income
tax decrease

USD'000

Group 2016

Cash and cash equivalents 241 (241)

Equity derivative collateral 2 445 (2 445)

Interest-bearing borrowings (2 318) 2 318

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 368 (368)

Company 2016

Cash and cash equivalents 88 (88)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 88 (88)

Group 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 30 (30)

Interest-bearing borrowings (5 670) 5 670

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5 640) 5 640

Company 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 18 (18)

Interest-bearing borrowings (5 670) 5 670

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5 652) 5 652

135

Integrated Report 2016

136

29.3.2 Equity price risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum equity price risk exposure. The maximum exposure
to equity price risk at the reporting date was:

Group Company Group and Company

2016
USD'000

2016
USD'000

2015
USD'000

Listed security investments* 1 195 502 - 2 161 724

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 18 004 - 14 849

*Based on gross listed security investment exposure as reflected in note 6.

A one percent change in the market value of investments would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit and loss
by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss before
income tax increase

Profit or loss before
income tax decrease

USD'000 USD'000

Group and Company 2016

Listed security investments 11 955 (11 955)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 180 (180)

Group and Company 2015

Listed security investments 21 617 (21 617)

At 31 December 2016 if the US  Dollar had weakened/strengthened by 1% against the other currencies with all other